IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

In re:	§ §	Chapter 11
SPEEDCAST INTERNATIONAL	§ §	Case No. 20-32243 (MI)
LIMITED, et al.,	§ §	(Jointly Administered)
Reorganized Debtors. ¹	§ §	

JOINT STIPULATION AND AGREED ORDER REGARDING INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE'S PROOFS OF CLAIM

The Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service (the "IRS") and SpeedCast Americas, Inc., Maritime Communication Services, Inc. and CapRock Communications Pte. Ltd. (collectively, the "Reorganized Debtors"; and collectively with the IRS, the "Parties") hereby enter into this Stipulation and Agreed Order with respect to the extension of the deadline for the Reorganized Debtors to object to the remaining unresolved claims (the "Claim Objection **Deadline**") and stipulate and agree as follows:

WHEREAS, on September 16, 2020, October 19, 2020, and December 5, 2022 the IRS filed proofs of claim numbers 1371, 1423 and 1518 respectively (the "**Proofs of Claim**");

WHEREAS, on January 26, 2023, the Court entered the Order Further Extending Deadline to Object to Claims (Docket No. 2037), which extended the Claim Objection Deadline to June 30, 2023;

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to extend the Claim Objection Deadline to consensually resolve the Proofs of Claim.

¹ A complete list of the Reorganized Debtors in these chapter 11 cases may be obtained on the website of the Reorganized Debtors' claims and noticing agent at http://www.kccllc.net/speedcast. The Reorganized Debtors' service address for the purposes of these chapter 11 cases is 4400 S. Sam Houston Parkway East, Houston, Texas 77048.



NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS STIPULATED BY THE PARTIES AND HEREBY ORDERED

THAT:

1. The Claim Objection Deadline is hereby extended through and including December

31, 2023 for the Proofs of Claim, also identified on Schedule 1 attached to this Order and

Stipulation.

2. This Stipulation and Order contains the entire agreement between the Parties as to

its subject matter.

3. This Court retains jurisdiction to hear and determine all matters arising from, or

related to, the implementation, interpretation, or enforcement of this Stipulation and Order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Signed: ______, 2023 Houston, Texas

> MARVIN ISGUR UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

STIPULATED AND AGREED TO THIS 26TH DAY OF JUNE, 2023.

/s/ Alfredo R. Pérez

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP Alfredo R. Pérez (15776275) Stephanie N. Morrison (24126930) 700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1700 Houston, Texas 77002

Telephone: (713) 546-5000 Facsimile: (713) 224-9511 Email: Alfredo.Perez@weil.com

Stephanie.Morrison@weil.com

Attorneys for Reorganized Debtors

ALAMDAR S. HAMDANI UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

/s/ Elizabeth F. Karpati

Elizabeth F. Karpati
Assistant United States Attorney
Attorney-in-Charge
SBN: 00794069
1000 Louisiana, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
TEL: (713) 567-9767
Elizabeth.Karpati@usdoj.gov

ATTORNEY FOR UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP Gary T. Holtzer (pro hac vice) David N. Griffiths (pro hac vice) 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10153 Telephone: (212) 310-8000 Facsimile: (212) 310-8007 Email: Gary.Holtzer@weil.com

David.Griffiths@weil.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on June 26, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served on all parties entitled to receive notice through the Court's CM/ECF automatic electronic notice system.

By: /s/ Alfredo R. Pérez

Alfredo R. Perez

Schedule 1

Proofs of Claim

Case 20-32243 Document 2045 Filed in TXSB on 06/26/23 Page 6 of 6

In re: SpeedCast International Limited, et al.

Case No. 20-32243

	Proofs of Claim								
		Name of Claimant	ne of Claimant POC # / Schedule II) Asserted Debtor		Asserted Claim Amount				
	1	Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service	1371	CapRock Communications Pte. Ltd.	Priority	\$	3,856,222.16		
2		Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service	1423	Maritime Communication Services, Inc.	Priority	\$	5,009.38		
3	Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue	1518	SpeedCost Americas Inc	Priority	\$	311,881.81			
	3	Service	1318	SpeedCast Americas, Inc.	General Unsecured	\$	22,639.33		